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(R1) 13:05 NEWBURY, 7f
Heatherwold Stud EBF Novice Stakes (Str) (Div 1) (Class 5) (2YO only)

No(Dr) Horse Details Age/Wt Jockey/Trainer m

AERION POWER (IRE) 32
b ¢ Kingman - Applauded

ARATUS (IRE)

b ¢ Free Eagle - Shauna's Princess

EXPECT TO SUCCEED (iRE)

b ¢ Exceed and Excel - Gwael

GLENTANEOUS (IRE)

b c Gleneagles - Spontaneous

INNOVATOR 14

b ¢ Showcasing - Delivery

MIND THAT JET (IRE) 14
b g Kodiac - Rate

MITHRAS 27

b ¢ Dubawi - Irish Rookie

MUHALHEL (IRE)
b c Lope De Vega - Abbagnato

OO DE LALLY (IRE) 15

b ¢ Vadamos - In Dubai

SARATOGA GOLD 12
ch ¢ Mayson - Lady Sylvia

SEA CROSSING (IRE)

ch c Sea The Stars - Clever Annie

ZUHAIR

ch ¢ Showcasing - Rowan Brae

DREAM DATE DIVA 35

b f Sir Percy - Monaco Dream

LUXY LOU (IRE) 41
ch f The Last Lion - Dutch Courage

29-5

29-5

29-5

29-5

29-5

29-5t

29-5

29-5

29-5

29-5

29-5

29-5

29-0

29-0

S De Sousa
Sir Michael Stoute

A Kirby
C G Cox

David Egan
R Varian

M Dwyer
B J Meehan

Jason Watson
R Charlton

Louis Steward

Mohamed Moubarak

R Havlin

JH M Gosden
James Doyle
W J Haggas

David Probert
A M Balding

W Buick
C Hills

Hollie Doyle
James Ferguson

Jim Crowley
M P Tregoning

S Hitchcott
J Tuite

P J Dobbs
R Hannon




ATR VERDICT: MITHRAS ran with plenty of promise on his racecourse debut when fourth at
Sandown, in a race that is already working out to be a particularly strong piece of form with all those
finishing around him having come out and won since, and John Gosden's colt is expected to have
learnt plenty on that occasion. Aerion Power finished second on debut at Kempton and he is likely to
step forward from that effort, while Expect To Succeed and Zuhair appeal most of the remainder.

Top Tip: MITHRAS (7)
Watch out for: AERION POWER (1)
ElEE races
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(R2) 13:40 NEWBURY, 5f 34y
Dubai International Airport World Trophy Stakes (Group 3) (Class 1) (3YO plus)

No(Dr) Horse Details Age/Wt Jockey/Trainer m

1 V“ 122 EQUILATERAL 6D 59-1 Hollie Doyle 111
e 990 b Q C Hills d
g Equiano - Tarentaise
2 (5) m 126365 JABBAROCKIE 14D 79-1 DOUBTFUL 93
b g Showcasing - Canina E J Alston
3(7) m 9-16136 MOSS GILL (IRE) 10D 49-1 DOUBTEUL 109
b g No Nay Never - Sharaarah J D Bethell
41 L "}_ﬁ? 030637 ORNATE 29D 79-1p  SDeSousa 99
i b g Bahamian Bounty - Adorn D C Griffiths
5 (8) 1“"”l 103005 TINTO 19D 49-1p1  Jim Crowley 101
! ' b g Compton Place - Amirah Mrs A J Perrett
6 (4) I 44-4471 TIS MARVELLOUS 12D 69 - 1t A Kirby 107
b g Harbour Watch - Mythicism C G Cox
7 (9) . 18-2154 LAZULI (IRE) 41D 39-0 W Buick 107
b g Dubawi - Floristry C Appleby
8 (6) mm 14241-4 WISE WORDS 10D 48-12 P J McDonald 96
b f Sepoy - Akhmatova J Tate
9 (2) ' 3-62116 GLAMOROUS ANNA 31D 38-11p  William Cox 95
! | b f Cable Bay - Go Glamorous C Mason

ATR VERDICT: Equilateral is the best horse in the contest but he has always been at his very best
when racing after a break so it has to be a concern that he is turned out quickly following his sixth in
the Flying Five at the Curragh on Sunday. Lazuli can benefit from the drop back to 5f based on his
victory at Sandown earlier in the season but a chance is taken with WISE WORDS. She returned from
a year off the track with a decent effort at Doncaster last week, when not having the best of luck in
running, and the four-year-old is entitled to improve from that outing.

Top Tip: WISE WORDS (8)
Watch out for: LAZULI (7)
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Top Tip: ILARAAB (10)
Watch out for: TENBURY WELLS (11)

(R3) 14:15 NEWBURY, 1m 2f
Dubai Duty Free Handicap (Class 2) (3YO plus)

No(Dr) Horse Details Age/Wt Jockey/Trainer m

1 (9) l[' 2-17510

MAYDANNY (IRE) 28 D
b g Dubawi - Attraction

ROYAL MARINE (IRE) 28

b g Raven's Pass - Inner Secret

GETCHAGETCHAGETCHA 27

b g Champs Elysees - Paella

OUZO 30
b g Charm Spirit - Miss Meltemi

BREDEN (IRE) 15 CD
b g Shamardal - Perfect Touch

CHATEZ (RE)30C
b g Dandy Man - Glory Days

GOOD BIRTHDAY (IRE)10CD

b g Dabirsim - Chica Loca

STARCAT 10
ch c Lope De Vega - Purr Along

MANDARIN (GER) 13D
ch g Lope De Vega - Margarita

ILARAAB (IRE) 23D

b ¢ Wootton Bassett - Belova

TENBURY WELLS (UsA) 28 D
b ¢ Medaglia d'Oro - Dayatthespa

KINGBROOK 28

br ¢ Kingman - Warling

THE CITY'S PHANTOM 66 D
b g Free Eagle - Meet Marhaba

49-10

49-9t

49-7p

49-3

109-1

98-13

48-13p

38-11t

68-11

38-8

38-6

38-0

Jim Crowley
M Johnston

P Cosgrave
S bin Suroor

A Kirby
C G Cox

P J Dobbs
R Hannon

D C Costello
Mrs L C Jewell

David Egan
A King

S De Sousa
A M Balding

P J McDonald
H Morrison

James Doyle

David Loughnane

M Dwyer
W J Haggas

W Buick
J H M Gosden

David Probert
lan Williams

Hollie Doyle

Richard Spencer

ATR VERDICT: ILARAAB landed the hat-trick on his handicap debut at Beverley at the end of last
month and the son of Wootton Bassett is capable of further progression, so is taken to defy a 6lb rise
for that success. Tenbury Wells was denied a third win in succession when a short-head second at
Sandown last month but he doesn't appear to have reached the ceiling of his ability yet, while Ouzo
was fifth in a strong handicap at York last month and he could have more to offer up in distance.
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(R4) 14:50 NEWBURY, 1m 3f
Dubai Duty Free Legacy Cup Stakes (Formerly the Arc Trial) (Group 3) (Class 1)

(3YO plus)
e T e [ T T
1(4) l 2-65211 EXTRA ELUSIVE 21C 59-6 Hollie Doyle 115
ch g Mastercraftsman - Nessina R Charlton
2 (1) é € 567323 DESERT ENCOUNTER (RE)21CD 89-3h W Buick 111
b g Halling - La Chicana D M Simcock
3(2) ” 137-266 ELARQAM 56 BF 59-3 Jim Crowley 115
b h Frankel - Attraction M Johnston
4 (3) . 2-38071 GIFTS OF GOLD (IRE) 23 59-3v P Cosgrave 110
b g Invincible Spirit - Sanna Bay S bin Suroor

ATR VERDICT: Elargam is best treated at these weights but has questions to answer following a
couple of slightly disappointing efforts, so last year's winner Desert Encounter might be able to get the
better of him. However, preferred ahead of both is EXTRA ELUSIVE, who impressively notched a
Group 3 double at Haydock and Windsor last month and he boasts winning course form to boot. Gifts
Of Gold, who makes up the line-up, won easily at Chelmsford latest but this is a much tougher
assignment.

Top Tip: EXTRA ELUSIVE (1)

Watch out for: DESERT ENCOUNTER (2)
EREE] races
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(R5) 15:25 NEWBURY, 6f
Dubai Duty Free Mill Reef Stakes (Group 2) (Class 1) (2YO only)

No(Dr) Horse Details Age/Wt Jockey/Trainer m

1(1) lli 41 ALKUMAIT 53D 29-1 Jim Crowley
b ¢ Showcasing - Suelita M P Tregoning

2 (3) .""rﬂ' 1 BAHRAIN PRIDE 19 D 29-1 James Doyle 103
| b ¢ Kodiac - Life Of Pi S & E Crisford

3 (8)

=

1118 CAIRN GORM 27 cD 29-1 W Buick 103
ch ¢ Bated Breath - In Your Time MR Channon

4 (5) F 12 DEVILWALA (IRE) 29 D 29-1 Rossa Ryan 105
ol

b ¢ Kodiac - Najraan Archie Watson

5(2) ‘ a1 FIRST EDITION (IRE) 8 29-1 A Kirby 88
b ¢ Invincible Spirit - Remember C G Cox

6 (4) m 21 FIVETHOUSANDTOONE (RE)16D 29-1 S De Sousa 92
b ¢ Frankel - Promised Money A M Balding

7(7) m 352111 LINE OF DEPARTURE (IRE) 9D 29-1 David Egan 101

' b c Mehmas - Entreat R Varian

8 (6) ‘ ‘ 13 RHYTHM MASTER (IRE) 27 D 29-1 P J McDonald )

b ¢ Dark Angel - Pastoral Girl R A Fahey

ATR VERDICT: Fivethousandtoone built on his opening second behind the reopposing Bahrain
Pride (who has won in Listed company since) when bolting up at Newcastle and he could reverse that
debut form en route to another victory. However, RHYTHM MASTER sets the standard on his Group 1
third behind Royal Ascot winners Campanelle and Nando Parrado at Deauville and he gets the nod.
Devilwala only found the smart Minzaal too good in the Gimcrack and warrants respect, while easy
Goodwood scorer Alkumait could go well at longer odds.

Top Tip: RHYTHM MASTER (8)
Watch out for: FIVETHOUSANDTOONE (6)
EREE] races
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(R6) 16:00 NEWBURY, 7f
Heatherwold Stud EBF Novice Stakes (Str) (Div 2) (Class 5) (2YO only)

No(Dr) Horse Details Age/Wt Jockey/Trainer m

BEAUTIFUL BERTIE 15
br g Charm Spirit - Really Lovely

ENSYAABY (IRE)

b ¢ Dark Angel - Staceymac

FRENCH CONQUEST (IRE) 34

b c Exceed and Excel - Persinette

IBIZA ROCKS 15
gr ¢ Dark Angel - The Thrill Is Gone

MR TRICK (IRE) 99
b g Kodiac - Alkhawarah

RIFLEMAN (RE)
ch ¢ The Gurkha - Dietrich

RUN TO FREEDOM

b ¢ Muhaarar - Twilight Mistress

SIAM FOX (IRE) 14

b c Prince Of Lir - Folegandros Island

SWEET BERTIE (IRE)
ch ¢ Dandy Man - Tartiflette

ACHELOIS (IRE)
b f Zoffany - Fontley

DECADENT (IRE)

b f Mehmas - Three Decades

GEARING'S POINT
b f Harbour Watch - Amahoro

OUR NEW BUDDY (IRE)
br f New Approach - Dream On Buddy

TICK TOCH 35

b f Oasis Dream - Tempest Fugit

29-5

29-5

29-5

29-5

29-5

29-5

29-5

29-5

29-5

29-0

29-0

29-0

29-0

29-0

Jason Watson
R Charlton

Jim Crowley
M P Tregoning

A Kirby
C G Cox

W Buick
C Hills

P J Dobbs
R Hannon

R Havlin

JH M Gosden
David Egan

H Candy

S De Sousa
R Hannon

M Dwyer
B J Meehan

David Probert
A M Balding

Rossa Ryan
Tom Ward

Hollie Doyle
M R Channon

Harry Bentley
R M Beckett

James Doyle
W J Haggas




ATR VERDICT: SIAM FOX ran a fascinating race on his debut over this trip at Ascot, when he was
green and out the back before staying on powerfully to finish second. That experience certainly won't
have been lost on him and he is fancied to play a leading role in this contest. Beautiful Bertie and Tick
Toch also bring solid form to the table and it would come as no surprise to see them involved at the
finish, while Rifleman and Ensyaaby make most appeal of the newcomers and are worth a market
check at least.

Top Tip: SIAM FOX (8)
Watch out for: BEAUTIFUL BERTIE (1)
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(R7) 16:30 NEWBURY, 7f
Heatherwold Stud Handicap (Str) (Class 3) (3YO plus)

No(Dr) Horse Details Age/Wt Jockey/Trainer m

LYNDON B (IRE) 98
b g Charm Spirit - Kelsey Rose

ALMUFTI 14D

b g Toronado - Green Tern

MANIGORDO (usA) 8D
b c Kitten's Joy - Cutting Edge

BLACKHEATH 12D
b g Excelebration - Da's Wish

EVENING SUN 21 D BF

b ¢ Muhaarar - Fiery Sunset

DIOCLES OF ROME (IRE) 7D

b g Holy Roman Emperor - Serisia

KARIBANA (IRE) 35 CD BF

b ¢ Hallowed Crown - Queen Wasp

MAJOR VALENTINE 9
b g Major Cadeaux - Under My Spell

LA MAQUINA 18D
b g Dutch Art - Miss Meltemi

MARSHAL DAN (IRE)9 CD

b g Lawman - Aunt Nicola

NIGEL NOTT 18
ch g Dutch Art - Baileys Jubilee

BAASHIR (IRE) 49D

b ¢ Muhaarar - Eshaadeh

DIRTY RASCAL (IRE) 14 CD

b ¢ Acclamation - Refusetolisten

SIRTITAN22D

b g Aglaam - Femme De Fer

ZIGGLE POPS 9D
ch ¢ Zoffany - Loch Ma Naire

BOY IN THE BARs8CD
ch g Dutch Art - Lipsia

EPIC ENDEAVOUR (IRE) 21 D
b g Epaulette - Doubt

49-12b

49-11vit

39-9

59-9

39-9

59-9

39-8

89-7

59-6t

59-5

49-5

39-4

49-4

69-3

39-3

99-0v

38-13

A Kirby
J L Flint

James Doyle
Hugo Palmer

P J Dobbs
R Hannon

Hollie Doyle
Ed Walker

Jason Watson
R Charlton

Harry Bentley
R M Beckett

W Buick
Richard Hughes

Ciaran McKee
J G M O'Shea

Nicola Currie
George Baker

M Dwyer
Mrs H Main

S De Sousa
M Appleby

Jim Crowley
C Hills

David Probert
Tom Ward

Hayley Turner
AW Carroll

Rossa Ryan
R Hannon

P J McDonald
lan Williams

David Egan
W R Muir

89

90

87

90

87

89

85

84

83

83

85

82

81

84

78

80




ATR VERDICT: BLACKHEATH had his excuses at Leicester last time when the ground went
against him, but he previously shaped better than the bare result suggested at Doncaster in August
and should have conditions in his favour this time. The five-year-old is back on his last winning mark
and the booking of Hollie Doyle does plenty to catch the eye. Evening Sun was unsuited by a small
field at Newmarket three weeks ago and could bounce back, while Baashir remains open to
improvement despite a modest showing at HQ seven weeks ago.

Top Tip: BLACKHEATH (4)
Watch out for: EVENING SUN (5)
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(R8) 17:05 NEWBURY, 1m 4f
Dubai Duty Free Finest Surprise Handicap (Class 3) (3YO plus)

No(Dr) Horse Details Age/Wt Jockey/Trainer m

1(7) [=1F® 163-152 ALL YOURS (FR) 192 (233) D 910-0 A Kirby
LA ch g Halling - Fontaine Riant S Curran
2(6) H“ 29-1335 FOX VARDY (USA) 21 D BF 49-13 S De Sousa 92
b g Frankel - Dance With Another M Meade
3(2) I" 963-413 PETITE JACK 238 (2093) D 79-10p  RossaRyan 89
i ch g Champs Elysees - Pilcomayo R A Teal
b g Oasis Dream - Astorgs Galaxy lan Williams
5(1) h |r 11-654 TONYX 16 49-6 David Probert 85
b f Nathaniel - Kadoma Ed Walker
6 (5) ﬂ" 52-2715 NATTY NIGHT 15D 49-1 M Dwyer 80
] b g Nathaniel - Danehill Dreamer W R Muir
7(@3) [ ® 262456 UNION (IRE) 12 38-8 David Egan 80
y n R Varian

iy, ) b ¢ New Approach - Shahnila

ATR VERDICT: CARDANO ran a solid race when only finding one too good at Sandown on his
reappearance last month and could build on those exertions now up in trip with William Buick doing the
steering. The four-year-old is also expected to relish this return to a sounder surface, and could outstay
Tonyx, who was far from disgraced when fourth against her own sex at Haydock last time out. Natty
Night will probably attempt to make all and is interesting dropped in class for William Muir.

Top Tip: CARDANO (4)
Watch out for: TONYX (5)
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